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PART B
Si

THE STOCK THEFT ACT, 1987
 

(Act No, 11 of 1987)

 

I ASSENT

MSWATI IIE-

KING OF SWAZILAND

13th October, 1987

 

AN ACT

entitled

An Act to amend the Stock Theft Act, 1982.

ENACTEDbythe King and the Parliament of Swaziland.

Shorttitle.

1. This Act may be cited as the Stock Theft (Amendment) Act, 1987 and shall be read as

one with the Stock Theft Act, 1982 (hereinafter referred to as “‘the principal Act’’).

Amendmentofsection 2.

2. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended in the definition “stock” by replacing the
words “bull, cow, heifer, calf” with the word “cattle”.

Amendmentofsection 8.

3. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended by replacing subsections (1), (2) and (3) with
the following subsections—

“(1) This section shall not apply to the sale of meat by a licenced butcher which is
not intended for resale.

(2) Any person (including an auctioneer, agent or market master) who sells any
stock or produce shall, at the time of sale or delivery to the buyer of such stock or

produce, furnish the buyer with 2 document in the prescribed form witnessing

such sale.

(3) No person to whom any stock or produce has been sold shall take delivery

thereof without the document of sale referred to in subsection (2).”
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Amendment ofsection 18.

4. Section 18 of the principal Act is amended by replacing subsection (1) with the follo-
wing—

“(1) A person convicted of an offence undersection 3 or 4 in relation to anycattle,

sheep, goat, pig or domesticated ostrich shall be liable to imprisonmentfor a period
of not less than— :

(a) two years without the option ofa fine in respectofa first offence; or

(b) five years without the option of a fine in respect of a second or subsequent

offence, oc :

but in either case on such period of imprisonment shall exceed ten years;

Provided that if the court convicting such personis satisfied that there are extenuating
circumstances in connection with the commission of such offence, he shall be liable to a fine

not exceeding E2000 or a term of imprisonment not exceeding ten years or both”

Addition ofsection 20 bis.

5. The principal Act is amended by adding the following section immediately after se-
ction 20—

“Suspension or revocation of licence in certain circumstances.

20 dis.) Where in any criminal proceedings for an offence under section 3,4,5,
6 or 7—

(a) the courtis satisfied that any person, other than an accused person,
who holdsa licence entitling him to buy, sell or otherwise acquire or

dispose of livestock or produce has been unlawfully associated with
an offence with which another person has been charged or has
received the proceeds thereof; or

(b) a person holding such licence as is referred to in paragraph (a) is
convicted of such offence

the court may suspend or revokehis licence after giving him an apportunity
to show cause why such licence should not be suspended or revoked.

(2) Any person whose licence has been revoked under subsection (1) shall

not be eligible for the grant of such a licence fora period of two years from
the date of the revocation of the licence and any licence granted in contra-
vention of this subsection shall be void.

(3) For the purpose of paragraph (a) of subsection (1), a person shall be

deemed to be unlawfully associated with an offence referredd to in that sub-
section if the court is satisfied that he did anyofthe acts set out in paragraphs
(a) to (f) of section 13(1) or counselled, persuaded, recommended, directed,
or assisted in the commission of such offence.
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 106 OF 1987

THE PRICE CONTROL ORDER, 1973

(Order No. 25 of 1973)

THE MAXIMUM WHOLESALE AND RETAIL PRICES OF BREAD

(REVOCATION) NOTICE, 1987

(UnderSection 5)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 5 of the Price Control Order,

1973, I hereby issue the following Notice—

Citation and commencement.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Bread

(Revocation) Notice, 1987 and shall come into force on the 30th October, 1987,

Revocation ofLegal Notice No. 98 of 1987.

2. The Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Bread Notice, 1987 is hereby revoked.

C.M. MKHONZA

Price Controller
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 107 OF 1987

THESTOCK DISEASE REGULATION, 1933

THE DIPPING OF STOCK NOTICE, 1987

(Underregulation 11)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred by Regulation 11 ofthe Stock Disease Regulation 33,
T hereby issue the following:—

Citation.

1. This Notice maybe cited as the Dipping of Stock Notice 1987 and shall comeinto force
on the 6th November, 1987.

Compulsory Dipping ofStock.

2. (i) Subject to paragraph (2) all owners ofcattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle

once every seven (7) days.

Gi) Ownersofcattle in Schedule hereto shall dip their cattle once every fourteen (14)

days. . : ,

Dipping Hours.

3. Subject to any directions to the contrary issued by an Officer authorised under Regu-
lation 11 dipping hours under Regulation 2 of this Notice shall be between 7.00 a.m. to 12

noon.

Revocation ofLegal Notice No. 50 of 1987.

4. The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1987 is hereby revoked.

 

SCHEDULE

District Dip Tank Area Tank Number

Hhohho Mabhoko 139

Mhawu 141

Malanti 50

Mnyokane 51

Mnisi 55

Forbes Reef 64

Droxford 79

Motshane 90

Malokoloko 100

Pifes 105

Newenya 80

Sihlungu 468



Manzini

85

Luhieko

Langalekadia

Holoba

Malutha

Sibezuka

Ludaka

Dudusini

Nqaabaneni

Horse Shoe

Shadzeni

Mavela

Nkhundla

Ludwala

Sunny Side

Mankayane

Daleview

Ndoigedacht

Mponono

Ngwempisana

Mhlatane

Velezizweni

Madashane

Sidzakeni

Malangeni

Mbono

Ntungula

Krangshoek

Boshoek

Ngwempisi Bridge

Mkwanyana

Tsawela

Thumbeya

Mbolwane

Lukhetseni

Bothas

Somtseu

Highveld Ranch

Negowane

Mahlangatsha

Mtungulube

Magojela

152

177

467

483

485

486

483

494

503

504

513

514

515

516

3517

518

519

526

527

528

529

530

537

538

539

340

541

343

544

545

547

548

549

550

531

552

553

554

555

559

560



Shiselweni

S6

Mambeni

Mkhumulweni

Miekwa

Mozane

Magewalasini

Dzingwane

The Rocks

Briefontein

Mntambe

Hebron

Mwane

Ndlotane

Nhlama

Gege

Mgodze

Balankwa

Mfanyana

Mbondzela

Ndukuzibovu

Velpete

Richfield

Mmemezi

Mkhondvo

Mahamba

Nsongweni

Lotha

Good Luck

Experimental Farm

Nietgegun

Hlubi

Phuhlaphi

Dwaleni

Matimatima

Mozane

Chibidze

Zombodze

Godogodo

Doorboom

Luphahla

Lukhondvo

Dambuza

586

591

607

617

765

766

603

605

606

613

615

620

631

636

643

644

650

651

652

653

660

661

665

666

667

668

672

673

674

683

688

686

699

704

712

713

743

748

749

753

157



MBABANE,
28th October, 1987.

S7

Sikhonkwane

Ndlovunga

Makholweni

Mthonjeni

Mantini

Etshedze

Foxhill

Mweni

Hiatikhulu

Mafo

Madolo

N.T. GUMEDE
Director of Veterinary Services

The Government Printer, Mbabane

163

168

169

759

178

637

639

646

760

157


