# SUPPLEMENT TO

### THE

# SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

# **GAZETTE**

VOL. XXV]

MBABANE, Friday, November 6th., 1987

[No. 558

### CONTENTS

	Page
PART B — ACTS	
The Stock Theft Act, 1987	SI
VET-ARRECTIA DEL LICENTARIO DE ARRECTIA DE PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEL PROPER	
The Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Bread (Revocation) Notice,	S3
The Stock Disease Regulation, 1933 — The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1987	S4
	The Stock Theft Act, 1987  PART C — LEGAL NOTICES  The Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Bread (Revocation) Notice,  1987 —

#### THE STOCK THEFT ACT, 1987

(Act No. 11 of 1987)



I ASSENT

MSWATI III

KING OF SWAZILAND

13th October, 1987

#### AN ACT

#### entitled

An Act to amend the Stock Theft Act, 1982. ENACTED by the King and the Parliament of Swaziland.

#### Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the Stock Theft (Amendment) Act, 1987 and shall be read as one with the Stock Theft Act, 1982 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act").

#### Amendment of section 2.

2. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended in the definition "stock" by replacing the words "bull, cow, heifer, calf" with the word "cattle".

#### Amendment of section 8.

- 3. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended by replacing subsections (1), (2) and (3) with the following subsections—
  - "(1) This section shall not apply to the sale of meat by a licenced butcher which is not intended for resale.
  - (2) Any person (including an auctioneer, agent or market master) who sells any stock or produce shall, at the time of sale or delivery to the buyer of such stock or produce, furnish the buyer with a document in the prescribed form witnessing such sale.
  - (3) No person to whom any stock or produce has been sold shall take delivery thereof without the document of sale referred to in subsection (2)."

#### Amendment of section 18.

- 4. Section 18 of the principal Act is amended by replacing subsection (1) with the following—
  - "(1) A person convicted of an offence under section 3 or 4 in relation to any cattle, sheep, goat, pig or domesticated ostrich shall be liable to imprisonment for a period of not less than—
    - (a) two years without the option of a fine in respect of a first offence; or
    - (b) five years without the option of a fine in respect of a second or subsequent offence,

but in either case on such period of imprisonment shall exceed ten years;

Provided that if the court convicting such person is satisfied that there are extenuating circumstances in connection with the commission of such offence, he shall be liable to a fine not exceeding E2000 or a term of imprisonment not exceeding ten years or both"

#### Addition of section 20 bis.

5. The principal Act is amended by adding the following section immediately after section 20—

"Suspension or revocation of licence in certain circumstances.

- 20 bis.(1) Where in any criminal proceedings for an offence under section 3,4,5, 6 or 7—
  - (a) the court is satisfied that any person, other than an accused person, who holds a licence entitling him to buy, sell or otherwise acquire or dispose of livestock or produce has been unlawfully associated with an offence with which another person has been charged or has received the proceeds thereof; or
  - (b) a person holding such licence as is referred to in paragraph (a) is convicted of such offence

the court may suspend or revoke his licence after giving him an apportunity to show cause why such licence should not be suspended or revoked.

- (2) Any person whose licence has been revoked under subsection (1) shall not be eligible for the grant of such a licence for a period of two years from the date of the revocation of the licence and any licence granted in contravention of this subsection shall be void.
- (3) For the purpose of paragraph (a) of subsection (1), a person shall be deemed to be unlawfully associated with an offence referredd to in that subsection if the court is satisfied that he did any of the acts set out in paragraphs (a) to (f) of section 13(1) or counselled, persuaded, recommended, directed, or assisted in the commission of such offence.

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 106 OF 1987

#### THE PRICE CONTROL ORDER, 1973

(Order No. 25 of 1973)

# THE MAXIMUM WHOLESALE AND RETAIL PRICES OF BREAD (REVOCATION) NOTICE, 1987

(Under Section 5)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 5 of the Price Control Order, 1973, I hereby issue the following Notice—

#### Citation and commencement.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Bread (Revocation) Notice, 1987 and shall come into force on the 30th October, 1987.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 98 of 1987.

2. The Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Bread Notice, 1987 is hereby revoked.

C.M. MKHONZA Price Controller

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 107 OF 1987

#### THE STOCK DISEASE REGULATION, 1933

#### THE DIPPING OF STOCK NOTICE, 1987

(Under regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Regulation 11 of the Stock Disease Regulation 33, I hereby issue the following:-

#### Citation.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock Notice 1987 and shall come into force on the 6th November, 1987.

#### Compulsory Dipping of Stock.

3 2 3

- (i) Subject to paragraph (2) all owners of cattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle once every seven (7) days.
  - (ii) Owners of cattle in Schedule hereto shall dip their cattle once every fourteen (14) days.

#### Dipping Hours.

3. Subject to any directions to the contrary issued by an Officer authorised under Regulation 11 dipping hours under Regulation 2 of this Notice shall be between 7.00 a.m. to 12 noon.

### Revocation of Legal Notice No. 50 of 1987.

4. The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1987 is hereby revoked.

#### **SCHEDULE**

District	Dip Tank Area	Tank Number
Hhohho	Mabhoko	139
	Mhawu	141
	Malanti	50
	Mnyokane	51
	Mnisi	55
	Forbes Reef	64
	Droxford	79
	Motshane	90
	Malokoloko	100
	Pifes	105
	Ngwenya	80
	Sihlungu	468

	S5	
Manzini	Luhleko	152
	Langalekadia	177
	Holoba	467
	Malutha	483
	Sibezuka	485
	Ludaka	486
	Dudusini	483
	Nqabaneni	494
	Horse Shoe	503
	Shadzeni	504
	Mavela	513
	Nkhundla	514
	Ludwala	515
	Sunny Side	516
	Mankayane	517
	Daleview	518
	Ndoigedacht	519
	Mponono	526
	Ngwempisana	527
	Mhlatane	528
	Velezizweni	529
	Madashane	530
	Sidzakeni	537
	Malangeni	538
	Mbono	539
	Ntungula	540
	Krangshoek	541
	Boshoek	543
	Ngwempisi Bridge	544
	Mkwanyana	545
	Tsawela	547
	Thumbeya	548
	Mbolwane	549
	Lukhetseni	550
	Bothas	551
	Somtseu	552
	Highveld Ranch	553
¥2	Ngowane	554
¥(	Mahlangatsha	555
	Mtungulube	559
	Magojela	560

	Mambeni	586
	Mkhumulweni	591
	Mjekwa	607
	Mozane	617
	Magcwalasini	765
	Dzingwane	766
	The Rocks	603
Shiselweni	Briefontein	605
	Mntambe	606
	Hebron	613
	Mwane	615
	Ndlotane	620
	Nhlama	631
	Gege	636
	Mgodze	643
	Balankwa	644
	Mfanyana	650
	Mbondzela	651
	Ndukuzibovu	652
	Velpete	653
	Richfield	660
	Mmemezi	661
	Mkhondvo	665
	Mahamba	666
	Nsongweni	667
	Lotha	668
	Good Luck	672
	Experimental Farm	673
	Nietgegun	674
	Hlubi	683
	Phuhlaphi	688
	Dwaleni	686
	Matimatima	699
	Mozane	704
	Chibidze	712
	Zombodze	713
	Godogodo	743
	Doorboom	748
	Luphahla	749
	Lukhondvo	753

Dambuza

757

Sikhonkwane	163
Ndlovunga	168
Makholweni	169
Mthonjeni	759
Mantini	178
Etshedze	637
Foxhill	639
Mweni	646
Hlatikhulu	640
Mafo	760
Madolo	157

### N.T. GUMEDE Director of Veterinary Services

MBABANE, 28th October, 1987.